Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



7Road Holdings Limited 第七大道控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 797)

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Reference is made to the notice of annual general meeting of 7Road Holdings Limited (the "Company") dated 27 April 2023 ("Original Notice"), by which the Company convenes an annual general meeting (the "Annual General Meeting") to be held at 4/F, Building 1-A, Tingwei Industrial Park, No. 6 Liufang Road, Baoan District, Shenzhen, the PRC on Tuesday, 23 May 2023 at 11:00 a.m. This supplemental notice shall be read together with the Original Notice.

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT in addition to the resolutions set out in the Original Notice, the following ordinary resolution would be considered and, if thought fit, approved by the shareholders of the Company at the Annual General Meeting.

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

6A. "THAT Ms. Chen Siyuan be appointed as a non-executive director of the Company".

By order of the Board
7Road Holdings Limited
Meng Shuqi
Chairman

Wuxi, the PRC, 9 May 2023

Registered office:
Sertus Chambers, Governors Square
Suite #5-204, 23 Lime Tree Bay Avenue
P.O. Box 2547
Grand Cayman, KY1-1104
Cayman Islands

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: 40th Floor, Dah Sing Financial Centre No. 248 Queen's Road East Wanchai, Hong Kong

Notes:

- (i) A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint another person as his/her/its proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her/it; a proxy needs not be a shareholder of the Company.
- (ii) In the case of joint holders of any shares in the Company, any one of such joint holders may vote at the above meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he/she/it was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting, either personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present being the most or, as the case may be, the more senior shall alone be entitled to vote in respect of the relevant joint holding and, for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by reference to the order in which the names of the joint holders stand on the register in respect of the relevant joint holding.
- (iii) Since the original form of proxy which was despatch by the Company to the shareholders of the Company ("Shareholders") on 27 April 2023 ("Original Form of Proxy") and sent together with the Original Notice does not contain the proposed resolution set out in this supplemental notice, a revised form of proxy ("Revised Form of Proxy") has been prepared and is enclosed with the supplemental circular of the Company dated 9 May 2023 ("Supplemental Circular") of which this supplemental notice forms part.
- (iv) In order to be valid, the Revised Form of Proxy must be deposited at the Company's Hong Kong share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed (or a notarially certified copy thereof) not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the above meeting (i.e. 11:00 a.m. on Sunday, 21 May 2023) ("Closing Time") or any adjournment thereof. The completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude shareholders of the Company from attending and voting in person at the above meeting (or any adjourned meeting thereof) if they so wish and in such event, the form of proxy previously submitted shall be deemed to have been revoked.
- (v) For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the Annual General Meeting, the transfer books and register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 17 May 2023 to Tuesday, 23 May 2023, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares can be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the Annual General Meeting, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 16 May 2023.
- (vi) Completion and return of an instrument appointing a proxy will not preclude a Shareholder from attending and voting in person at the Annual General Meeting or any adjournment thereof and in such event the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (vii) If a Shareholder has not yet returned the Original Form of Proxy in accordance with the instructions printed thereon, and wishes to appoint a proxy to attend the Annual General Meeting on his/her/its behalf, he/she/it is required to submit the Revised Form of Proxy. In this case, the Shareholder shall not submit the Original Form of Proxy.

- (viii) If a Shareholder has already returned the Original Form of Proxy in accordance with the instructions printed thereon, he/she should note that:
 - (i) if no Revised Form of Proxy is returned by the Shareholder, the Original Form of Proxy will be treated as a valid form of proxy lodged by the Shareholder if duly completed. The proxy appointed under the Original Form of Proxy will also be entitled to vote in accordance with the instructions previously given by the Shareholder or at his/her discretion (if no such instructions are given) on any resolution properly put to the Annual General Meeting (including the additional proposed resolutions as set out in the Supplemental Circular and this supplemental notice).
 - (ii) if the Revised Form of Proxy is returned by the Shareholder at or before the Closing Time in accordance with the instructions printed thereon, the Revised Form of Proxy will be treated as a valid form of proxy lodged by the Shareholder if duly completed, and will revoke and supersede the Original Form of Proxy previously lodged by him/her/it.
 - (iii) if the Revised Form of Proxy is returned by the Shareholder after the Closing Time, the Revised Form of Proxy will be deemed invalid. It will not revoke the Original Form of Proxy previously lodged by the Shareholder. The Original Form of Proxy will be treated as a valid form of proxy lodged by the Shareholder if duly completed. The proxy appointed under the Original Form of Proxy will also be entitled to vote in accordance with the instructions previously given by the Shareholder or at his/her discretion (if no such instructions are given) on any resolution properly put to the Annual General Meeting (including the additional proposed resolutions as set out in the Supplemental Circular and this supplemental notice).

As at the date of this supplemental notice, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Meng Shuqi, Mr. Li Zhengquan, Mr. Yang Cheng and Mr. Peng Cheng; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Xue Jun, Ms. Li Yiqing and Mr. Lui Chi Ho.